June 23, 2023
Board Memo 074-2023: USPS Ground Advantage Implementation
Executive Board,
Please see below the updated Ground Advantage Implementation NAPS received from USPS.
Thank you, and be safe.
NAPS Headquarters
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS
National Headquarters

Distribution
Code (RDC)
Service Type Code (STC)
• Mailers
• Click-N-Ship™
• Retail Offices
Shape Based - Multi Factor Sorting
• STC
• Mode of transportation
• Destination ZIP / NDLL
Process & dispatch
multiple classes of
packages together
Class Based Sorting
• Multiple sort programs
• Multiple runs
• Multiple Setups/Pull Downs
• Partially filled containers
• The Postal Service will replace our First-Class Package Service (FCPS) category with USPS Ground
Advantage, effective July 9th, 2023. USPS Ground Advantage will feature two-to five-day service
standards for packages up to 70 pounds.
• USPS Ground Advantage will perform differently in offshore scenarios.
• The current FCPS SSDs for USPS Ground Advantage parcels will be reflected for parcels up to
15.999oz in all zips (005-999).
• The current FCPS SSDs for USPS Ground Advantage parcels (regardless of weight - 1 oz to 70 lbs.)
will be reflected when traveling throughout CONUS.
• The current Package Services SSDs will be reflected for USPS Ground Advantage parcels over
15.999 oz. ( 1lb. – 70 lbs.) when traveling to, from, or throughout offshore zips
'006','007','008','009','967','968','969','995','996','997','998','999’.
• Media Mail/Library Mail (MM/LM) and Bound-Printed Matter (BPM) parcels will be processed in
Processing & Distribution Centers after July 9, 2023. The current flow of sending this mail type to NDCs
for further processing will stop after this date as well. They will be processed together with USPS
Ground Advantage.
Ground Advantage Processing Redesign
3
Ground Advantage Processing Redesign
Off-Shore Destinations Visual Aid
Military Destinations by Mail Class
Military
• Priority & Ground Advantage Light
1. Chicago ISC (090-099, 962-966)
2. Miami ISC (340) through Royal Palm 330PM
• Ground Advantage Heavy & Package Services
3. New Jersey IMF (090-099)
4. Miami ISC (340) through Royal Palm 330PM
5. San Francisco NDC (962-966)
Military
• Priority & Ground Advantage Light
1. Chicago ISC (090-099, 962-966)
2. Miami ISC (340) through Royal Palm 330PM
• Ground Advantage Heavy & Package Services
3. New Jersey IMF (090-099)
4. Miami ISC (340) through Royal Palm 330PM
5. San Francisco NDC (962-966)
NDC Unwind Phase III: Package Services:
6
NDC Unwind Phase III
• Media Mail, Library Rate and Bound Printed
Matter Packages